CITY OF THORNE BAY ORDINANCE 17-11-21-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF THORNE BAY, ALASKA, AMENDING TITLE 2-ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL, CHAPTER 2.24 – EMPLOYMENT, SECTION 2.24.030 – PART-TIME EMPLOYEES

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF THORNE BAY, ALASKA

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature, the chapter and section hereby amended shall be added to the Thorne Bay Municipal Code.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provisions of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Amendment of Chapter</u>. Amending Chapter 2.24- Employment, Section 2.24.030 (a)(2) Part-Time Employees, is hereby amended and added to the Thorne Bay Municipal Code.
- Section 4. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED November 21, 2017

Harvey ME Donald vice mayor Jon James Gould, Mayor

ATTEST:

Teri Feibel, City Clerk

[Introduction: November 7, 2017] [Public Hearing: November 21, 2017]

Ordinance 17-11-21-03 Amending Title 2.24.030-Part Time Employees

ADDITIONS ARE BOLD AND CAPITALIZED

TITLE 2 – ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL CHAPTER 2.24 SECTION-EMPLOYMENT

2.24.030 Employment. A. Permanent Employees. Permanent appointments are made to positions which are considered to be part of the regular complement work force needed to perform municipal services.

1. Full-time. Where the work week is forty hours on a regular basis;

-2. Part-time. Where the work is done during a portion of a work day, work week, or work year, and totals at least twenty hours but less than forty hours a week on a regular basis;

2. PART-TIME. WHERE THE WORK DONE DURING A PORTION OF A WORK DAY, WORK WEEK, OR WORK YEAR, AND TOTALS AT LEAST 15 HOURS BUT LESS THAN 30 HOURS PER WEEK.